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April 13, 2019 Oregon State Hockey Association Meeting Minutes
A meeting of the Oregon State Hockey Association was held on April 13, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. at The Rogue 
Regency Inn, Medford, OR. The President being in the chair and the Secretary present. The minutes of the 
January 27, 2019 meeting were read and approved as amended.

Roll Call:
Board Members:
OSHA President: Lester Sparks 
OSHA Vice President: Wendy Heaton
OSHA Treasurer: Kara Minchin
OSHA Secretary: Sue Fthenakis
Bend Ice: Scott Wallace
Klamath Ice Sports: Gerard Collins
Lane Amateur Hockey Association: Joy Pendowski
Portland Junior Hawks: Paul Gaustad (call in) 
Rose City Hockey Club: Carolyn Parks
Rogue Valley Hockey Association: Matt Dybala
Rink Exchange Hockey League (REHL): Kevin Chambers
Sherwood Ice Arena Adult League: (absent)
Winterhawks Skating Center: Max Gordichuk joined at 1:00 p.m. via call in

Non-Voting Members
Referee in Chief: (absent)

Committee Chairpersons:
Coach in Chief: Andy Potter 
Disabled Hockey: (absent)
Goaltending Development: Adam Purner

Pacific District Guest

Reports: Officers
President Report: Lester Sparks
- State Championships and Jamborees were successful.
- Rules and Regulations 2019 were received last night

Vice President’s Report: Wendy Heaton 
Nothing new to report

Treasurer’s Report: Kara Minchin
- (see Treasurer’s Report)
-

Secretary’s Report: Sue Fthenakis
Nothing new to report

Referee in Chief Report: Erik Nyberg
(see Referee in Chief’s Report attached)
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Reports Standing Committees:
Audit: Lester Sparks
- Looking for a new chairperson. Forward candidate names to Lester Sparks.

Discipline: Wendy Heaton
(see Discipline Committee Report attached)
- One Adult match penalty since last meeting. It was resolved.
- Please send Wendy Heaton your Discipline Committee members from your association for the 

upcoming season especially if there have been any changes.
Membership Committee Report: Sue Fthenakis
(see Membership Committee Report attached)
- Sue Fthenakis will be requesting submission of IRS 990 forms.
- The application for a new Member Association from Sherwood Ice was declined since they can develop their 

youth program within their current association.
- The application from the Bend Bullets was declined due to a lack of appropriate ice availability.
- Paul Gaustad reported that the Portland Junior Winterhawks program has grown so large that they are 

working with the Winterhawks Skating Center (WSC) staff on a proposal to have the WSC run the youth 
program with paid staff. If this agreement is completed the Portland Junior Winterhawks Member Association 
will be suspended.

Nominating Committee Report: Wendy Heaton
- (see Nominating Committee Report attached)
- Lester Sparks announced that only one candidate applied for the Vice President and Treasurer positions. 

Reports Ad Hoc Committees:
American Developmental Model Report: Lester Sparks
- OSHA  was fully compliant with ADM this year.
- Paul Gaustad asked that data be collected regarding the advantages and disadvantages of the use of 

intermediate size nets for 10U. 

Coach in Chief and Coaching Education Program: Andy Potter
(see Coach in Chief Report attached)

Disabled Report: Jennifer Southall
(see Disabled Committee Report attached)

Finance: 
Nothing new to report

Girls Hockey: 
- The past season was a successful partnership with PJW. Two age levels of RCHC teams won the 

championship at one tournament. 
- Ice availability is still a challenge for the girls program.
- During the July schedule planning meeting the Girls program should be active participants. Lester 

Sparks asked for the Girls Hockey Development Committee to come to the July meeting with a 
proposal for the structure for their schedule.

- Lester Sparks expressed support for girls clinics to be held in conjunction with other events in the state.

Goaltending Development: Adam Purner
(see Goaltending Development Report attached)
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- Adam Purner needs a representative in every association working with this committee.

Team Oregon: Andy Potter
- Andy Potter reported that Oregon has not had enough players interested in playing for Team Oregon at the 

High School Showcase for the last several years. Team Washington has expressed interest in providing 
positions on their team for Oregon players. Andy Potter recommended this as a good option.

- Andy Potter will not be coaching the team in the future. He is available to pass on his knowledge to someone 
else if they take on that role.

- Concern was expressed that players and families do not have knowledge of the High School Showcase and 
Junior Hockey opportunities.

- Wendy Heaton will contact a possible candidate to be a Team Oregon coach and, if he interested, put 
him in touch with Andy Potter or Lester Sparks.

Player Development: Lester Sparks 
- Projected next year to be the 3rd weekend in January (the weekend after MLK Day) probably in Eugene 

again due to its central location and facilities for off-ice activities on site at the rink.
- Participation was up to 115 players this year from last year. If it grows again next year there will need to be 

more ice time so all players get enough ice time.
- Lester Sparks will provide a report on participation by Member Association.

(Max Gordichuk joined the meeting via call-in)

SafeSport Report: Jason Vaillancourt
(see SafeSport Report attached)
- There will be a lot of changes for next season. See the SafeSport Committee report attached.
- Background Screening, SafeSport Training, etc will be handled by the USA Hockey National Office.
- SafeSport Training will be required to be renewed every season. 
- Background Screenings will continue to be every 2 years.
- Lester Sparks is talking to NCIS for background screens since USA Hockey will be requiring all 

affiliates to  use NCIS in the future.
- At the beginning of next season Lester Sparks will ask Jason Vaillancourt to alert all associations 

that they need to ensure that there is a locker room monitor for the girls locker room at their rinks.

Website: Joy Pendowski
(see Website Report attached)
- Please send social media site information to Joy Pendowski for posting on the OSHA website.

Reports: District:
- Lester Sparks received the copy of the Rules and Regulations which were adopted at the October 20, 2018 

OSHA meeting. A digital copy will be formatted by Joy Pendowski and posted on the website.

Old Business: 
- Tiering: (To be discussed at the work session following the meeting)
- Scheduling: (To be discussed at the work session following the meeting)

New Business:
- Spectator behavior has been a significant problem. Joy Pendowski asked that all OSHA Member 

Associations are cohesive in addressing these behaviors. USA Hockey has posters that can be posted 
at rinks. Gerard Collins suggested that each Member Association educate their families and monitoring the 
behavior of spectators associated with their program. A letter was received from a LAHA coach regarding 
spectators yelling at a player. Lester Sparks will ensure that a response is sent to the LAHA coach. All 
Member Associations agreed to be more proactive in addressing spectator behavior in the upcoming 
season. Suggestions included: hanging USA Hockey posters regarding spectator behavior at every 
rink (available under the Membership Benefits tab at the USA Hockey website - see “Zero 
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Tolerance”), reminding members that they should handle spectators associate with their team if 
possible and where that is not possible they should request rink management handle inappropriate 
behavior of spectators, and asking spectators to repeat a good sportsmanship “pledge” before each 
game (as a basketball league does).

Association News and Reports:
(see Member Association Quarterly Reports attached)
- Bend: (See Report attached)
- KIS: (See Report attached)
- LAHA: (See Report attached) 
- PJW: (See Report attached) 
- RVHA: (See Report attached) 
- RCHC: (See Report attached)
- REHL: (See Report attached)
- Sherwood:
- WSC: (See Report attached)

Calendar (Statewide): 
2017-2018 Dates:

• July 20, 2019; OSHA Meeting; Klamath Falls, OR

Results of Election
- Wendy Heaton was elected Vice President and Kara Minchin was elected Treasurer. They will both serve for 

another 2 year term.

Next Meeting: July 20, 2019; Klamath Falls, OR

Meeting Adjourned:  Scott Wallace moved to adjourn at 2:01 p.m. Motion carried. No abstentions.

Treasurer’s Report
(see pdfs posted separately)
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Referee in Chief Report: 
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State Referee in Chief Report April 13, 2019 
 

New Programs~ 
 
I am currently working with a group of officials and Scott Zaban (Va. RIC) out of Arlington, Va. 
on development of their officiating mechanics and standards for the 10U half ice programs  
Brad Surdam had spoken to Jason Vallencourt @ National meeting and he put them in touch 
with me 
I have given them some key points that OHOA has found and now use for officiating this new 
and growing format for the 10U players.  
There are many different aspects for officials working these games, and the mentors who are 
helping to develop the young officials. 
There is no current USA Hockey written manual for the half ice format. We are using the basic 
officiating manual and tweaking it, so as to maintain basic mechanics and standards that will 
help bridge the gap from half ice to full ice.  
 
State Tournaments and Jamborees~ 

 
OSHA held a series of State tournaments and jamborees in March throughout the state. 

This was the most events in Oregon sponsored by OSHA in many years. Very Busy 
weekends for all officials. 

 
8U & 10U Jamboree; Portland, 3/8-10 2019. Cross Ice and 1/2 Ice formats. 
 
14U State ‘C’ Tournament, Klamath Falls, 3/8-10 2019. 
 
12U Jamboree, Medford, 3/15-17 2019.  
 
18U State ‘C’ Tournament, Eugene, 3/15-17 2019. 
 
AND  
14U Rep Shamrock Invitational tournament, Bend, 3/15-7 2019. 
 
The goal was to have the best officials from local and around the state work these 

tournaments. Each tournament was supervised to give the officials ongoing mentoring, and 
evaluation. 

A huge THANK YOU to all the officials in OHOA for adjusting personal schedules to 
ensure that all of the games were covered for these important weekends. 
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Success of Oregon Officials ~ 
 
We have had another great year for Oregon officials to be recognized for their exceptional 
performance through the season. 
Here are some of the post season assignments; 
Pacific District Tournaments 
 Girls Tier 1&2  14u/16u/19u   Anchorage, AK. 2/28-3/3/7-3/11 
 Calley Brandon-Laux – Official Newberg, Or. 
 
 Boys Tier 1 15 only & 16u   Anaheim, CA. 3/7-3/11 

Stephan Jolivet – Official Sherwood, Or. 
 Dan Spore – Official Bend, Or. 
 Toby Wolfe – Official Tualatin, Or. 
 Andrew Wouters – Official. Portland, Or. 

 
USAH Youth National Tournament 

18u Tier II, San Jose, CA.. 4/4 – 4/8 
 Toby Wolfe – Official. Tualatin, Or. 
 Kyle Robin – Official, Portland, Or. 
 
USAH Women’s National Tournament  

Div. B & C Anaheim, CA.  4/4 - 4/7 
 Calley Brandon-Laux – Official. Lafayette, Or. 
 Marissa Peloquin – Official, Lake Oswego, Or. 

 
Seminars ~ 4 Seminars 
 
We will hold 4 USAH officials seminars in Oregon this coming season year from August 
through October, from Portland to Medford, Eugene to Bend,  
Dates TBD.  
The LAST CHANCE seminar in November will be held in Medford to accommodate Southern 
Oregon Officials, To encourage them to attend. 
 
Reported Penalties~ 
 
From September 1st, 2018 through April 12, 2019 
Through regular season play and tournament play for this season, here are the numbers. 
Please see the handout. 
 
 
As always, if you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 
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Discipline Report

04.13.19

There has been one adult match penalty report since the January 2019 meeting, for deliberate or 
attempt to injure opponent or team official.   The discipline committee reviewed the above case 
and appropriate actions were taken.  

There are currently no match penalties to be reviewed. 

Thank you,

Wendy Heaton



APPROVED

April 13, 2019 Oregon State Hockey Association Meeting Minutes

 of 9 34




Membership Committee Report

April 13, 2019

• Member Association Annual Renewals were due April 5, 2019. All 9 Member 
Associations submitted Renewal Applications by the deadline. The Membership 
Committee is in the process of evaluating the applications.

• New Member Association Applications:

Two applications for new Member Associations were received before the January OSHA 
meeting.

- The Sherwood Ice application was declined. The Membership Committee supports 
development of a youth program at Sherwood Ice but it was recommended that 
they continue to develop their youth program within their already existing Nonprofit 
Member Association.

- The Bend Bullets application was declined. They were unable to provide a contract 
for sufficient ice time for their program.

• IRS Tax Form 990 is required to be submitted by our Bylaws but instructions to submit 
that was inadvertently left off of the Renewal Application Form. Sue Fthenakis will 
send out an email requesting those forms to be submitted.

Sue Fthenakis
Chairperson,
Membership Committee


STATE HOCKEY
ASSOCIATION
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OSHA CIC Report – April 10, 2019

Board Meeting – April 13, 2019

Recap for 2018 - 2019 Season – 
• To educate and support coaches throughout Oregon.  
CEP Training – For 18-19 Season; We held classes in Medford, Eugene, Bend and 

Portland.  The Portland clinic was again a very large event held at the VMC, with over 100 
coaches attending the CEP or Goalie track for the day.  We did have some challenges with 
coaches wishing to move between the two for the day.

For next year I have some thoughts on continuing education for coaches that do not require 
USAH classes.  We have examples throughout our affiliate where coaches have not been 
required to attend classes and yet still can benefit from learning the new methods for training.

  I would also like to have a OSHA Coaching Summit to get at a minimum all of the local 
association coaching directors to meet up for both a social gathering, but also to discuss needs 
amongst the associations and affiliate.  

• To have all coaches compliant with their requirements before deadlines  
This is imperative for our affiliate and programs to be successful. Scheduling of CEP and 

other educational opportunities will be coordinated as much as possible.

• To assist our GDC with our affiliate GDC program
We were able to host one Bronze level goalie class this past season.  We will look at a new 

format to offer GDC classes as part of CEP summits.

• To build on our CEP program, holding HP, Goalie Coach and Youth Coaches education
This past season I was able to host a series of classes using self-developed materials and held 
classes using the traditional USAH CEP slide decks.  I believe the new materials were a good fit 
for Oregon Coaches and will look to expand on that for 2019-20.

• To hold a competitive development camp to select the top players from Oregon to move 
on to District and Regional Camps 

Development camp was held in Eugene this year.  Number of attendees was again a record 
number of players attending the camp.  We were able to offer ice for girls and ice for goalies as 
well as the youth players.  We also offered off ice with Jordan James as well as several 
informative seminars for attendees.
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New for 2019 – 20
• Add classroom and on ice sessions based on age appropriate training, gear them 

towards the age group and not the CEP levels.
• OSHA Coaches Summit
• OSHA Tiering Guidelines for future season.

Thank You

Andy Potter 
OSHA CIC
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OSHA Disabled Hockey Report -  

Board Meeting - April 13, 2019  

Goals for the 2019-20 season have been adjusted with some benchmarks extended beyond the 

upcoming season. 

• Bring all respective hockey associations up to speed on USA Hockey disabled hockey policy 

regarding accessibility/promotion of all respective branches 

• Determine what accommodations statewide rinks/associations do and does not have in regard 

to providing an equal playing field for all. 

• Apply for Grants/funding to expand disabled hockey within hockey associations in the state for 

2020 season and the future. 

• Discuss a directive of having a budget allocation for every hockey association in the state so 

each association has a set cost allocated for accommodations laid in their annual budget every 

year. 

• With the directive set; there is no scrambling for additional funding if there are 

accommodations needed for a player when the request is made by said player’s family/USAH 

policy dictates it.  

• Annual budget set for accommodations/disabled hockey events within each hockey association 

needs to be a new regulation added to the OSHA bylaws as well regardless if an association 

needs it or not annually.  

• This directive needs to be discussed and implemented as part of the agenda for July’s board 

meeting with all associations present at the meeting. 
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• Determine the quota of players/interested parties for each program viability/visibility in the 

long run, each association will need to gather that information within their community and 

bring it to my attention by July. 

• Coordinate with USA Hockey HQ/Pacific District Region Disabled hockey branch regarding 

having PJW and LAHA host a clinic/try hockey for free day event for various branches for 

disabled hockey at some point in early 2020 or 2021. 

•  Deaf Hockey: Washington State school for the Deaf/Blind (Portland Jr Winterhawks) and 

Oregon State school for the Deaf/Blind in nearby Salem (LAHA) will need to collaborate on 

two dates that works the best for all parties involved.  On ice staff training for accommodations 

would need to be arranged prior to dates selected in order to maximize the experience for kids 

involved. Grant funding will also be discussed/PR needed to promote said event.  

• Sled hockey:  Coordinate with Josh Sweeney/Rico Roman/Wendy/Lester /Kellie on expanding 

the program in the state/establishing a registry network of all sled players in the state and what 

are the necessary steps that have to be in place to make it a reality.  Lester/I will schedule a 

meeting TBD with above parties to discuss all details.  

• Special Hockey initiative will be determined after establishing which host association 

statewide has the numbers of interested parties in order to launch a program/grow it. 

• Promote disabled hockey related events to all associates via website. 

• My long term goal at this point is to have Oregon be able to field a youth/adult team in one or 

multiple branches of disabled hockey and have the teams participate in the disabled festival/

other events within 3-4 years from the establishment of the program. It has to be a true 

collective effort not just from the association that hosts the program but also from the 

community surrounding that association to ensure longevity/stability of the program. 

• Blind Hockey: Position needs to be created, I have reached out to key personnel within the 

Chicago Blind/Minnesota Blind hockey program on what needs to be done to establish key 

groundwork for the launch of the program or programs within OSHA. 

• Key Dates for disabled events are listed below 
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Upcoming Dates: 

USDMNT Tryouts for 2019 Winter Deaflypics April 24-28, 2019  Amherst, NY 

AHIHA/Stan Mikita Deaf Hockey Camp June 8-15, 2019  Chicago, IL 

Sled Hockey Player Development Camp   July 7-12, 2019  Buffalo, NY 

Tentative USWDNT vs CDWNT summit series - TBD August 2019 (I will know the confirmed date/
location at the USDWNT meeting at the June camp) 

Blind Hockey Summit  August 23-25, 2019   St Paul, MN 

Terry Fator Warrior Classic  October 3-6, 2019   Las Vegas, NV 

Special Hockey Classic   November 8-10, 2019   Wayne, New Jersey 

NHL Sled Classic  November 21-24, 2019,     St. Louis, MO 

2019 Winter Deaflympics  December 12-21, 2019  Valtellina – Valchiavenna, Italy   

(USDMNT will be going but not the USDWNT due to participating countries unable to field a full women 
hockey roster that meets ICSD/IOC standard for participation in the Deaflympics) 

2020 Disabled Hockey Festival April 2-12, 2020   Pittsburg, PA 

International Disabled Hockey World Cup  May 11-17, 2020    Las Vegas, NV 

ICSD/IIHF World Deaf Ice Hockey Championship, April 7-17, 2021   Vancouver, BC 
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April 13th, 2019 

2018-19 Oregon Goaltending Summary and 2019-20 Prep 

2018-19: 

• Regular goalie clinics in Portland and Bend being run by local GDCs 

• Winter goalie clinic ran in Bend over the holiday break 

• 3 Oregon goalies invited to the Pacific District Select Camp in Las Vegas – Congrats to: 

o Luke Neilson 

o Oliver McDonald 

o Scott Weiss 

• Good turnout (10 coaches) for first Bronze level clinic in Portland 

• Group Me communication – Oregon Goaltenders 

2019-20: 

• More regular contact with local GDCs and coaches 

o How are things going in your association? 

o Who are our best goalies? 

o What can we do to improve? 

• Have myself at a minimum of one goalie clinic in each association during the season 

• Online goalie webinars – Drill of the month, ask the coach, etc. 

• Better attendance at goalie coaching clinics – get more coaches certified and engaged 

with our goalies 

THANK YOU!!
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OSHA SafeSport Report 
April 13, 2019 OSHA Meeting 

 
 

 2018/19 Objective- To have all OSHA Associations SafeSport compliant by November 
30, 2018.  ACCOMPLISHED!  Oregon was compliant this year again.  Two years in a 
row.  Great job everyone. 
 

 Two SafeSport cases have been reported to USAH National HQ so far this season 
(Since October) from Oregon.  One of them was an allegation of sexual abuse and has 
been reported to the U.S. Center for SafeSport.  It is pending. 

 
 Congressional action prompts changes to SafeSport- Because of the congressional 

action last year that strengthened the U.S. Olympic Committee’s hand regarding sexual 
abuse of amateur athletes, the SafeSport Handbook requires updates.  Many other 
updates will have to be done as well.  Highlights include: 

 
 SafeSport Handbook to be updated in the next 45-90 days 
 Background screenings and company we use for screenings will change for the 

2020/21 season 
 SafeSport trainings will become annual each season starting this coming season 
 Rink facility employees will all have to be trained and screened 
 More updates will be shared when I attend the Annual Congress in June 2019 

 
 Updates to Handbook- Since USA Hockey’s Winter Meeting in January, the staff have 

been working with a small group of Legal Council Members and SafeSport Coordinators 
to make revisions to the USA Hockey SafeSport Program Handbook in order to 
incorporate changes required by federal law, the USOC and the US Center for 
SafeSport.  Those changes will be shared with all SafeSport Coordinators soon. 
 

 Goal for 2019/20 season will be to continue to focus on locker room monitoring and how 
to improve processes across the state. 
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April 11, 2019 

OSHA Report — Website 

Prepared by Joy Pendowski 

Since the January 2019 OSHA meeting: 

• Website continues to be updated as new content is provided.

• Social media accounts for OSHA have been established:

facebook.com/OSHAHockey
twitter.com/OSHAHockey
instagram.com/OSHAHockey

• G Suite email accounts are setup and ready to roll out for use.


Up Next: 

• Getting the website updated with important dates and tournaments for the upcoming 
season. Please send items to OSHA President for approval.

• Looking for content and calendar contributions from associations and committees. It 
would be really great to highlight successes in each of the associations as well as guest 
articles for the blog. 

Some ideas… Maybe a coach’s corner? SafeSport best practices? Player of the month 
highlights? Travel log for teams and where they’re competing?

• Sending out login information to email addresses and updating the links on the website 
to go to OSHA email addresses instead of personal addresses.

• Coordinating with OSHA President on social media strategy.




APPROVED

April 13, 2019 Oregon State Hockey Association Meeting Minutes

 of 19 34

 

 

Member Association Quarterly Report  
 

Member Association: Bend Ice Hockey Association 
 
Date: April 13, 2019 
 
Submitted by: Scott Wallace, Chair BIHA 
 
Total Number of Registered Players: 92 
Legend: 
 In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 

 Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 
are not Nationally Bound. 

 Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 
 Youth: May include some girls. 
 Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls. 

 

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II        Tier I         Other 

8U Youth  26    

8U Girls      

10U Youth  13    

10U Girls      

12U Youth  16    

12U Girls      

14U Youth  15    

14U Girls      

16U Youth      

16U Girls      

18U Youth      

18U Girls      

High School  22    

High School Girls      

College      

Adult      

Disabled      



APPROVED

April 13, 2019 Oregon State Hockey Association Meeting Minutes

 of 20 34

 

 

 
 

you’d



APPROVED

April 13, 2019 Oregon State Hockey Association Meeting Minutes

 of 21 34

Member Association Quarterly Report 

Member Association: Klamath Ice Sports 

Date: 04/13/19

Submitted by: Wendy Heaton 

Total Number of Registered Players: 43

Legend: 
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound.Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for 
Nationally Bound teams. 

• Youth: May include some girls.
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

In-House Recreation 
Travel 

Tier II        Tier I        Other

8U Youth

8U Girls

10U Youth 10

10U Girls

12U Youth 5 5

12U Girls

14U Youth 12

14U Girls

16U Youth

16U Girls

18U Youth 11

18U Girls

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult

Disabled
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1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players:
We will have our Learn to skate and play groups, an in-house team and hope to add a 
12U team to our travel teams this coming fall.
We will continue to offer a lower cost for our Learn to skate and play classes and are 
revamping our programs, in hopes of drawing in more players. 
We plan to continue offering an in-house team for those players and families who are 
not ready for the travel commitment. 
We continue to focus on fundraising, to provide assistance for those players that need 
help with their hockey fees and to help lower the cost for all our players.

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.

3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels:

We plan on hosting our 18U tournament over MLK weekend in 2020. 
We would be interested in hosting either the 12U or 14U state tournament next season. 

4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?

Low number of players always seems to be an issue.  We are working to implement 
changes in our program to see if we can increase the number of players in our younger 
groups in particular.  We continually work to bring the cost down to encourage 
participation.  We plan on advertising over the summer and attending as many of the 
back to school nights at our local schools in the fall. 

A low number of officials in our area is an issue.  We will continue to recruit and offer 
reimbursement for some fees. 

5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium?

6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?

Our program has grown this past year. We had a large number of players in our Learn 
to Skate and Play programs and we are hoping to retain many of those players. We 
have an amazing group pf coaches that have provided many opportunities for all our 
players. 

7. Other comments:
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Member Association Quarterly Report 

Member Association: Lane Amateur Hockey Association

Date: 4/11/19

Submitted by: Joy Pendowski

Total Number of Registered Players: 100

Legend:
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel 

l statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but are not Nationally Bound.Tier I and 
Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 

• Youth: May include some girls.
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

In-House Recreation 
Travel 

Tier II        Tier I        Other

8U Youth 22 (2 teams)

8U Girls 2

10U Youth 19 (2 teams)

10U Girls 2

12U Youth 20 (2 teams)

12U Girls 2

14U Youth 26 (2 teams)

14U Girls 3

16U Youth

16U Girls

18U Youth 13 (1 team)

18U Girls 1

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult

Disabled
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1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players:

The Board will be exploring various marketing opportunities for this summer leading up 
to next season to raise awareness and reach new players. We will also look to partner 
with local schools to do pre-season classroom presentations to try and raise interest.

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.

Yes. We had one player incident that was brought to our disciplinary committee. The 
issue was reviewed and appropriate action was taken. We also experienced some 
disruption near the end of the season due to a parent who helped facilitate the 
recruitment of some of our 14U players to join another association’s team without 
permission of the Board or their respective coaches.

3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels:

Yes, Ice Cup Tournament. Dates: February 14-17, 2020. 10U, 12U and 14U House.

4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?

A challenge we are facing, which comes from a good thing, is that we will very likely 
have two 18U teams next season. We are trying to develop a plan for next season that 
meets the needs of the players whose skills and hopes for next season vary greatly, as 
well as finding a way to make it work with out long-term player development plan. 

5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium?

Best estimate is 10-15 coaches.

6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?

The Ice Cup tournament was a successful event for our organization and we look 
forward to hosting all three age levels again next year. We are also proud of our 18U 
team on their state championship success. 

7. Other comments:

An issue we are seeing statewide is an increase in the frequency and severity of parent 
and spectator codes of conduct violations. This season there were several incidents in 
the stands where individuals were overly aggressive both physically and verbally toward 
others in the stands as well as toward players and officials on the ice. We’d like to see 
all associations, ours included, be more proactive in setting expectations for parent and 
spectator behavior and following through with appropriate action when the codes of 
conduct are violated. Our Board will be exploring options for addressing this at our 
home rink and would be open to collaborating with the other associations for how we 
can work together to minimize these unwanted behaviors.
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Member Association Quarterly Report 

Member Association: Portland Jr Winterhawks

Date: April 11, 2019

Submitted by: Paul Gaustad

Total Number of Registered Players: 500

Legend:
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound. 
• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 
• Youth: May include some girls.
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

In-House Recreation 
Travel 

Tier II        Tier I        Other

8U Youth 130

8U Girls

10U Youth 78 19

10U Girls

12U Youth 64 18

12U Girls

14U Youth 64 19

14U Girls

16U Youth

16U Girls

18U Youth 68 20 20

18U Girls

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult

Disabled
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1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and retention of 
players:

This season PJW is planning had one travel team per age group, down from two last season. 
Our focus is development of all players and we have introduced a “development team” at each 
age group that will help bridge the gap that can happen between metro / house hockey and 
travel / tier hockey. We have also added more teams to our 10U half ice program, putting a 
smaller number of players on each team. Finally, we have added a skills coach to focus on 
weekly skills clinics, coordination between on and off ice as well as for all of our Metro players. 
We also Partnered again with Train Station training facility that focuses on off off conditioning as 
well as hockey skills training for all our teams.

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If yes, 
provide a brief summary and resolution.

Yes, we have had disciplinary issues reach the level of the PJW committee, for more in depth 
description our disciplinary director Kristan Rinnell can give detail on each situation.

3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so list the 
dates, and ages/levels:

We had several tournaments this past year and are reviewing this past season and will 
schedule tournaments at a different date when we know our ice situation better.
 
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a brief 
description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?

We would love to have more ice available to allow more players.  We are again needing to cap 
our numbers to make sure we have quality available for the players.   

5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium?

We had several coaches that attended CEP this year.  We also had a few attend the Portland 
Bronze Goalie clinic as well as three that attended the Level 5 last summer.

6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?
Growing our 10u metro program to 6 teams (half ice)
Helping all girl’s hockey grow with Rose city
Nationally recognized AAA midget program that placed higher than any other PJW / Oregon 
state team has ever placed. 
14uAA and 18uAA attended USA Nationals

7. Other comments:

Changes in our new programs has been successful, like any change it can be difficult at first 
and there are hiccups but overall many have helped make it a success. We have grown to the 
point where we are ready to grow more however ice stability as well as running as a volunteer 
only organization has become an issue.
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THANK YOU!!

Member Association Quarterly Report 

Member Association: Rogue Valley Hockey Association

Date: 4/12/19

Submitted by:  Matt Dybala

Total Number of Registered Players: 59

Legend: 
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound.Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for 
Nationally Bound teams. 

• Youth: May include some girls.
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

In-House Recreation 
Travel 

Tier II        Tier I        Other

8U Youth 5

8U Girls

10U Youth 8

10U Girls

12U Youth 14

12U Girls 1

14U Youth 3 15

14U Girls 3

16U Youth 6

16U Girls

18U Youth 4

18U Girls

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult

Disabled
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1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players:


Learn to skate and learn to play hockey program 

In-house hockey

10u, 12u, 14u and 18u rec travel hockey teams 

Post-season weekly skills and drills for all ages, 14u/18u summer hockey

Planet Hockey summer camp

Ex-NHL player Graeme Townshend returning for summer camp or clinic in Medford


2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.


Three 14u player incident reports in Feb/Mar for minor plus 10 minute misconduct with 
no additional game suspensions.  One 18u player game misconduct for 5 penalties in 
single game.


3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels:


Hockey for Heroes (10u,12u,14u) - November Veterans day weekend

King of the Ice (10u, 12u) – January MLK day weekend

OSHA state jamboree – March 


4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?

 

Increasing our youth and ref participation #’s.  In response, our rink has been hosting 
weekly local school skate nights and our hockey association has been setting up a 
table with program info.  Potential association vote at the end of our fiscal year to fully 
fund level 1 referee certification fees.


5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium?

At least 12 from our current staff


6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?


We had a great weekend of hockey hosting 12u jamboree.  Our 14u Medford Jr. 
spartans won their first ever state championship.  Our hockey director, Jake Mack, has 
fully integrated body checking into 14u and above skill development for travel players.  
RVHA had an unprecedented 40 safesport and background verified volunteers for a 
youth program that only registered 59 players this past season.  This is mainly 
attributed to parent volunteer participation. 


7. Other comments:
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Member Association Quarterly Report 

Member Association: Rose City Hockey Club

Date: April 10, 2019

Submitted by: C. Parks

Total Number of Registered Players: 101

Legend:
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide.
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound.
• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams.
• Youth: May include some girls.
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

In-House Recreation 
Travel 

Tier II        Tier I         Other

8U Youth

8U Girls 28

10U Youth

10U Girls 12 13

12U Youth

12U Girls 10 13

14U Youth

14U Girls 7 11

16U Youth

16U Girls

18U Youth

18U Girls 7

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult

Disabled
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1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players:

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.

Yes. James Swenson (14U Associate Coach) received a 2 game suspension for two game 
misconducts he received during a tournament at Eugene that he was coaching a PJW 
team. PJW enforced a 2 game suspension and RCHC reviewed the PJW disciplinary 
decision and was in agreement with it. James served the suspension with no further issue. 

3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels:

We hope to host year two of the Rose City Classic tournament next year (2019/20 
season). We hope to have to have 10U/12U/14U and maybe 16U age classifications for 
the tournament. 

4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?

The same as always....lack of ice time. Girls hockey needs more ice to grow. One hour a 
week for RCHC’s house program is not enough. We had 70 kids out on the ice and, with 
one hour, can only run a skills clinic. We need at least one more hour a week, if not 2 or 3 
more. Girls hockey is severely under-represented when it comes to ice in Portland. 

5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium?

This question should be changed as it is way too general. In general, however, RCHC 
will have somewhere in the ballpark of 20 to 30 coaches that will be looking to attend a 
CEP clinic this Fall. 

6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?

We successfully wrapped up our house program in March. 

We also experienced unprecedented success at the Richmond tournament this year. GDP 
sent 3 teams (10U/12U/14U) to the tournament. 12U and 14U won the championship for 
their divisions. While the 10U team did not make the championship game, they did win 2 
games and played very well. 

7. Other comments:
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Member Association Quarterly Report 

Member Association: Rink Exchange Hockey League (REHL or RHL)

Date: 4/11/2019

Submitted by: Kevin Chambers

Total Number of Registered Players: 180

Legend:
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that trave 
• l statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but are not Nationally Bound.Tier I and 

Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 
• Youth: May include some girls.

In-House Recreation 
Travel 

Tier II        Tier I         Other

8U Youth

8U Girls

10U Youth

10U Girls

12U Youth

12U Girls

14U Youth

14U Girls

16U Youth

16U Girls

18U Youth

18U Girls

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult        180

Disabled
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• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and reten-
tion of players:   The 2 main programs we have in Eugene for growing participation and 
developing adult players for the REHL are the Adult Intro to Hockey and Adult Hockey 
Academy.  The Intro to Hockey Program is for beginners and focuses on the 5 main 
skills of hockey (skating, stickhandling, shooting, passing, and body contact) the same 
way a beginner youth hockey program does.  The main purpose of this program is to 
prepare a new player for playing in the REHL C League.  The Adult Hockey Academy is 
more for people who already play in C League and want to hone their skills so they can 
move up to REHL B League.  The main focus is still the 5 main skills of hockey but also 
begins to teach some more advanced skills.  

There are several ways the RHL works to retain players.  The first is to draft teams 
every season to try to make the teams as equal as possible.  This creates a more com-
petitive league and prevents players from dropping out because they are on the worst 
team season after season.  In addition to the draft, there is a mid-season calibration 
where league officials and the captains sit down and evaluate how the teams are doing.  
If one team is too strong or too weak, trades will be made to try to even the teams out.  
Because of this system, players often form friendships with many of the players on other 
teams which results in a sense of community among the players and creates a friendly 
but still competitive environment.  The last thing we do to retain players is to identify 
players that behave in reckless or dangerous manners.  These players are warned and 
if they don’t change these behaviors they are banned from the league.

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.  Yes, we have had 2 match penalties dur-
ing the 2018-2019 season.  These players received the required review for their penalty 
and have either served or are serving their suspension.  In addition to the match penal-
ties, we have had several game misconducts this season.  In all cases, the player 
served their additional game suspension required by USA Hockey.

3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels:  The REHL had it’s annual Spring 3v3 Tournament from 
March 22-24th.

4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?  No

5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? N/A (this is adult league 
so we don’t have coaches)

6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?  No

7. Other comments:
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Member Association Quarterly Report  
 

Member Association: Winterhawks Skating Centre 
 
Date: April 11, 2019 
 
Submitted by: Max Gordichuk 
 
Total Number of Registered PPlayers: 500 Adult Players and 270 Youth Players 

 
 
 

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II       Tier I      Other 

8U Youth 70     

8U Girls      

10U Youth 45     

10U Girls      

12U Youth 60     

12U Girls      

14U Youth 55     

14U Girls      

16U Youth      

16U Girls      

18U Youth 40     

18U Girls      

High School      

High School 
Girls 

     

College      

Adult 500     

Disabled      
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Legend: 
 IIn-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
 Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound. 
 Tier I  and Tier I I  Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound 
teams. 

 Youth: May include some girls.  
 Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.  

 
 
1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and retention of 
players: 
 
WSC has added a 40+ Division to our adult league, allowing us to grow from 28 teams to 32 
teams in total. This is a draft league, which ensures parity amongst the teams. We have also 
added a bronze medal game to each division, with the winning teams receiving team tickets to a 
Winterhawks game.  
 
WSC is also running our spring hockey camp. We have added an additional practice each week 
for all players; the camp is focused on skating and skill development with an emphasis on small 
area games as well.   
 
2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If yes, 
provide a brief summary and resolution. 
 
We have had incident reports within our Adult League. Erik Nyberg has assessed all these 
suspensions and warnings.  
  
3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so list the 
dates, and ages/levels: 
 
Nothing planned yet.  
  
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a brief 
description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works? 
 
As is the ongoing theme in Portland, ice time. We would really benefit from more ice time as a 
resource to help expand youth and adult hockey.  
 
5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? 
 
Unknown 
 
6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight? 
 
7. Other comments: 
  
 
  



Oregon State Hockey Association 9:00 PM

Reconciliation Detail 04/07/19
WF CHECKING 3773, Period Ending 02/12/19

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 43,858.08

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 25 items

Check 01/19/19 3214 Pacific District - USA Hockey √ -4156 -4156
Check 12/13/18 3208 Pacific District - USA Hockey √ -1600 -5756
Check 01/29/19 vri8 Valley River Inn √ -638.94 -6394.94
Check 01/25/19 vri5 Valley River Inn √ -418.38 -6813.32
Check 01/27/19 3185 Lester Sparks √ -396.42 -7209.74
Check 02/07/19 3220 OHOA √ -300 -7509.74
Check 01/26/18 vri1 Valley River Inn √ -278.92 -7788.66
Check 01/26/18 vri2 Valley River Inn √ -278.92 -8067.58
Check 01/26/18 vri3 Valley River Inn √ -278.92 -8346.5
Check 01/25/19 vri7 Valley River Inn √ -278.92 -8625.42
Check 02/11/19 rrh Red Rock Casino √ -214.7 -8840.12
Check 01/24/19 costco Costco √ -195.89 -9036.01
Check 01/27/19 Togo ToGos √ -170.2 -9206.21
Check 02/11/19 rrh Red Rock Casino √ -163.5 -9369.71
Check 01/23/19 GHB Great Harvest Bread √ -147.5 -9517.21
Check 01/26/18 vri4 Valley River Inn √ -139.46 -9656.67
Check 01/16/19 4069e USPS √ -82 -9738.67
Check 01/26/18 fm Fred Meyer √ -74.22 -9812.89
Check 01/15/19 3213 Michael Orkin √ -65 -9877.89
Check 01/26/18 moc Market of Choice √ -49.99 -9927.88
Check 01/19/19 3184 Rocky Mountain Register, LLC√ -46 -9973.88
Check 01/26/18 sb2 Starbucks √ -39.65 -10013.53
Check 01/29/19 sb Starbucks √ -39.65 -10053.18
Check 01/26/19 albertsons ALBERTSONS √ -24.14 -10077.32
Check 01/26/18 ezc Great Harvest Bread √ -22 -10099.32

Total Checks and Payments -10099.32 -10099.32
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Deposit 02/06/19 √ 1010 1010
Deposit 02/11/19 √ 12,003.75 13,013.75

Total Deposits and Credits 13,013.75 13,013.75
Total Cleared Transactions 2,914.43 2,914.43

Cleared Balance 2,914.43 46,772.51
Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 5 items
Check 02/07/19 3216 Jordan James √ -924.05 -924.05
Check 02/05/19 3221 Sue Fthenakis √ -325.84 -1249.89
Check 02/07/19 3219 Rocky Mountain Register, LLC -170 -1419.89
Check 02/07/19 3218 Kenny Rausch √ -128 -1547.89
Check 02/07/19 3217 kristen wright √ -128 -1675.89

Total Checks and Payments -1675.89 -1675.89
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Deposit 07/10/18 0 0
Check 02/07/19 3215 VOID 0 0
Deposit 06/16/16 25 25

Total Deposits and Credits 25 25
Total Uncleared Transactions -1650.89 -1650.89

Register Balance as of 02/12/19 1,263.54 45,121.62
New Transactions

Checks and Payments - 15 items
Check 04/01/19 3236 OHOA -6047.52 -6047.52
Check 04/01/19 3235 Erik Nyberg -1872.66 -7920.18
Check 04/01/19 3237 Jennifer Southall -1736.73 -9656.91
Check 03/22/19 3231 Hot Tees -1322.76 -10979.67
Check 04/01/19 3233 The RRRink -1196 -12175.67
Check 03/10/19 3226 Wendy Heaton -496.79 -12672.46
Check 03/15/19 vrimar Valley River Inn -477.46 -13149.92
Check 03/22/19 3232 Portland Jr. Winterhawks -348.86 -13498.78
Check 04/01/19 3234 Rogue Valley Hockey Association -278.24 -13777.02
Check 03/10/19 3227 Lester Sparks -276.05 -14053.07
Check 03/22/19 3230 PDX Wraps -156 -14209.07
Check 03/14/19 costco Costco -126.86 -14335.93
Check 03/10/19 3228 Andy Potter -116 -14451.93
Check 03/10/19 3229 Rocky Mountain Register, LLC -75 -14526.93
Check 03/12/19 fedex Federal Express -28.38 -14555.31

Total Checks and Payments -14555.31 -14555.31
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Deposit 04/07/19 100 100
Deposit 03/01/19 670 770
Deposit 04/07/19 8,030 8,800

Total Deposits and Credits 8,800 8,800
Total New Transactions -5,755 -5,755

Ending Balance -4491.77 39,366.31

WF CHECKING 3773, Period Ending 03/12/19
Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 46,772.51
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 9 items
Check 02/27/19 3224 Pacific District - USA Hockey √ -1180 -1180
Check 02/07/19 3216 Jordan James √ -924.05 -2104.05
Check 02/27/19 3225 Pacific District - USA Hockey √ -849 -2953.05
Check 02/05/19 3221 Sue Fthenakis √ -325.84 -3278.89
Check 03/10/19 ryl Running Y √ -322.68 -3601.57
Check 02/14/19 Tropdep Trophy Depot √ -260.8 -3862.37
Check 02/15/19 3222 Lester Sparks √ -203.4 -4065.77
Check 02/07/19 3217 kristen wright √ -128 -4193.77
Check 02/07/19 3218 Kenny Rausch √ -128 -4321.77

Total Checks and Payments -4321.77 -4321.77
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 03/01/19 √ 1,020 1,020
Total Deposits and Credits 1,020 1,020

Total Cleared Transactions -3,302 -3,302
Cleared Balance -3301.77 43,470.74

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items

Check 03/10/19 3226 Wendy Heaton -496.79 -496.79
Check 03/10/19 3227 Lester Sparks -276.05 -772.84
Check 02/07/19 3219 Rocky Mountain Register, LLC -170 -942.84
Check 03/10/19 3228 Andy Potter -116 -1058.84
Check 03/10/19 3229 Rocky Mountain Register, LLC -75 -1133.84
Check 03/12/19 fedex Federal Express -28.38 -1162.22

Total Checks and Payments -1162.22 -1162.22
Deposits and Credits - 4 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 03/12/19 Bank statement total  43,470.74

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 10 items

Check 04/01/19 3236 OHOA -6047.52 -6047.52
Check 04/01/19 3235 Erik Nyberg -1872.66 -7920.18
Check 04/01/19 3237 Jennifer Southall -1736.73 -9656.91
Check 03/22/19 3231 Hot Tees -1322.76 -10979.67
Check 04/01/19 3233 The RRRink -1196 -12175.67
Check 03/15/19 vrimar Valley River Inn -477.46 -12653.13
Check 03/22/19 3232 Portland Jr. Winterhawks -348.86 -13001.99
Check 04/01/19 3234 Rogue Valley Hockey Association -278.24 -13280.23
Check 03/22/19 3230 PDX Wraps -156 -13436.23
Check 03/14/19 costco Costco -126.86 -13563.09

Total Checks and Payments -13563.09 -13563.09
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Deposit 04/07/19 100 100
Deposit 04/07/19 8,030 8,130

Total Deposits and Credits 8,130 8,130
Total New Transactions -5,433 -5,433

Ending Balance 38,037.65

1



Oregon State Hockey Association 9:11 PM

Reconciliation Detail 04/07/19
WF OVERDRAFT 8034, Period Ending 03/31/19

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 2,001.85

Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 03/19/19 √ 0.05 0.05
Total Deposits and Credits 0.05 0.05

Total Cleared Transactions 0.05 0.05
Cleared Balance 0.05 2,001.9
Register Balance as of 03/31/19 0.05 2,001.9
Ending Balance 0.05 2,001.9

Oregon State Hockey Association 9:12 PM

Reconciliation Detail 04/07/19
WF SAVINGS 8240, Period Ending 03/31/19

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 61,297.19

Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 03/31/19 √ 1.56 1.56
Total Deposits and Credits 1.56 1.56

Total Cleared Transactions 1.56 1.56
Cleared Balance 1.56 61,298.75
Register Balance as of 03/31/19 1.56 61,298.75
Ending Balance 1.56 61,298.75

WF CHECKING 3773, Period Ending 03/12/19
Register Balance as of 03/12/19  43470.74

Total in OSHA accounts 106771.39

1



Oregon State Hockey Association 9:18 PM

Profit and Loss Detail 04/07/19
January 27 through April 7, 2019 Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
Clinic Fees

Check 04/01/19 3233 The RRRink General WF CHECKING -1196 -1196
Total Clinic Fees -1196 -1196
Interest Income

Deposit 01/31/19 Interest WF SAVINGS 8 1.57 1.57
Deposit 02/19/19 Interest WF OVERDRAF 0.05 1.62
Deposit 02/28/19 Interest WF SAVINGS 8 1.41 3.03
Deposit 03/19/19 Interest WF OVERDRAF 0.05 3.08
Deposit 03/31/19 Interest WF SAVINGS 8 1.56 4.64

Total Interest Income 4.64 4.64
Registration Fees

Adult/Coach Registration
Deposit 02/06/19 USA Hockey Deposit WF CHECKING 830 830
Deposit 03/01/19 USA Hockey Deposit WF CHECKING 340 1170
Deposit 03/01/19 USA Hockey Deposit WF CHECKING 720 1890

Total Adult/Coach Registration 1890 1890
Player Registration Fees

Deposit 02/06/19 USA Hockey Deposit WF CHECKING 180 180
Deposit 03/01/19 USA Hockey Deposit WF CHECKING 330 510
Deposit 03/01/19 USA Hockey Deposit WF CHECKING 300 810

Total Player Registration Fees 810 810
Total Registration Fees 2700 2700
Select Camp Fees

Camp Registration
Deposit 02/11/19 Rocky MountainDeposit WF CHECKING 12450 12450

Total Camp Registration 12450 12450
Refund - Select Camp Fee

Check 02/07/19 3219 Rocky Mountain Register, LLC Select Camp WF CHECKING 3773 0
Check 03/10/19 3229 Rocky MountainBeck Select Camp WF CHECKING -75 -75

Total Refund - Select Camp Fee -75 -75
Total Select Camp Fees 12375 12375
Tournament Fees

Deposit 04/07/19 Rose City Hock Deposit WF CHECKING 25 25
Deposit 04/07/19 Portland Jr. Win Deposit WF CHECKING 50 75
Deposit 04/07/19 Sherwood Ice A Deposit WF CHECKING 25 100

Total Tournament Fees 100 100
Total Income 13983.64 13983.64
Expense

Disabled Hockey Program
Check 04/01/19 3237 Jennifer Southall WF CHECKING 1736.73 1736.73

Total Disabled Hockey Program 1736.73 1736.73
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OSHA Player Dev Camp
Transportation

Check 02/07/19 3216 Jordan James Select Camp WF CHECKING 361.92 361.92
Check 02/07/19 3218 Kenny Rausch Select Camp WF CHECKING 0 361.92

Total Transportation 361.92 361.92
Airfare

Check 02/07/19 3218 Kenny Rausch Select Camp WF CHECKING 0 0
Total Airfare 0 0
Referees

Check 02/07/19 3220 OHOA Select Camp WF CHECKING 300 300
Total Referees 300 300
Food - other

Check 01/27/19 3185 Lester Sparks Select Camp WF CHECKING 39 39
Check 01/29/19 sb Starbucks Food - annual mGeneral WF CHECKING 39.65 78.65
Check 02/07/19 3216 Jordan James Select Camp WF CHECKING 62.13 140.78
Check 02/07/19 3218 Kenny Rausch Select Camp WF CHECKING 0 140.78

Total Food - other 140.78 140.78
Hotel expenses

Check 01/29/19 vri8 Valley River Inn Select Camp WF CHECKING 638.94 638.94
Check 02/07/19 3217 kristen wright Select Camp WF CHECKING 128 766.94
Check 02/07/19 3218 Kenny Rausch Select Camp WF CHECKING 128 894.94
Check 02/07/19 3218 Kenny Rausch Select Camp WF CHECKING 0 894.94

Total Hotel expenses 894.94 894.94
OSHA Player Dev Camp -  Other

Check 02/07/19 3216 Jordan James Select Camp WF CHECKING 500 500
Total OSHA Player Dev Camp -  Other 500 500
Select Camp Rockey Mt Fee

Check 02/07/19 3219 Rocky MountainINV USAH-OSHSelect Camp WF CHECKING 170 170
Check 03/10/19 3229 Rocky Mountain Register, LLC Select Camp WF CHECKING 3773 170

Total Select Camp Rockey Mt Fee 170 170
Total OSHA Player Dev Camp 2367.64 2367.64
Meeting Expenses

Food & Beverages
Check 01/27/19 Togo ToGos General WF CHECKING 170.2 170.2

Total Food & Beverages 170.2 170.2
Total Meeting Expenses 170.2 170.2
Office Expense

Check 02/05/19 3221 Sue Fthenakis General WF CHECKING 2.92 2.92
Total Office Expense 2.92 2.92
Pacific District

Block Grant Funds Contribution
Check 02/27/19 3225 Pacific District - 18/19 year General WF CHECKING 849 849

Total Block Grant Funds Contribution 849 849
Select Camp Affiliate Fee

Check 02/27/19 3224 Pacific District - 18/19 year General WF CHECKING 1180 1180
Total Select Camp Affiliate Fee 1180 1180

Total Pacific District 2029 2029
Referees

Check 04/01/19 3235 Erik Nyberg General WF CHECKING 1872.66 1872.66
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Total Referees 1872.66 1872.66
Service Fees

Deposit 02/11/19 Rocky MountainDeposit WF CHECKING 446.25 446.25
Total Service Fees 446.25 446.25
Tournaments

Jamboree
Check 03/22/19 3232 Portland Jr. Winterhawks General WF CHECKING 348.86 348.86
Check 03/22/19 3231 Hot Tees State Championships WF CHECKING 822.76 1171.62
Check 04/01/19 3234 Rogue Valley Hockey Associatio State Championships WF CHECKING 278.24 1449.86
Check 04/01/19 3236 OHOA State Championships WF CHECKING 2101 3550.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Lane Amateur HDeposit WF CHECKING -350 3200.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Lane Amateur HDeposit WF CHECKING -350 2850.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Lane Amateur HDeposit WF CHECKING -500 2350.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Lane Amateur HDeposit WF CHECKING -500 1850.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Lane Amateur HDeposit WF CHECKING -250 1600.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Lane Amateur HDeposit WF CHECKING -250 1350.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Rogue Valley YoDeposit WF CHECKING -500 850.86
Deposit 04/07/19 Bend Ice Deposit WF CHECKING -1600 -749.14
Deposit 04/07/19 Klamath Ice SpoDeposit WF CHECKING -350 -1099.14

Total Jamboree -1099.14 -1099.14
State Championships

14U State Tournament
Check 02/14/19 TropdeTrophy Depot State Championships WF CHECKING 130.4 130.4
Check 03/10/19 3226 Wendy Heaton State Championships WF CHECKING 496.79 627.19
Check 03/10/19 ryl Running Y Kara Minchin State Championships WF CHECKING 322.68 949.87
Check 03/22/19 3231 Hot Tees State Championships WF CHECKING 0 949.87
Check 03/22/19 3230 PDX Wraps State Championships WF CHECKING 78 1027.87
Check 04/01/19 3236 OHOA State Championships WF CHECKING 1543.6 2571.47
Deposit 04/07/19 Rogue Valley YoDeposit WF CHECKING -795 1776.47
Deposit 04/07/19 Bend Ice Deposit WF CHECKING -795 981.47

Total 14U State Tournament 981.47 981.47
18U State Tournament

Check 02/07/19 3220 OHOA State Championships WF CHECKING 3773 0
Check 02/14/19 TropdeTrophy Depot State Championships WF CHECKING 130.4 130.4
Check 02/15/19 3222 Lester Sparks WF CHECKING 3773 130.4
Check 03/10/19 3227 Lester Sparks State Championships WF CHECKING 276.05 406.45
Check 03/10/19 3228 Andy Potter mileage State Championships WF CHECKING 116 522.45
Check 03/12/19 fedex Federal Express State Championships WF CHECKING 28.38 550.83
Check 03/14/19 costco Costco State Championships WF CHECKING 126.86 677.69
Check 03/15/19 vrimar Valley River Inn State Championships WF CHECKING 477.46 1155.15
Check 03/22/19 3231 Hot Tees State Championships WF CHECKING 500 1655.15
Check 03/22/19 3230 PDX Wraps State Championships WF CHECKING 78 1733.15
Check 04/01/19 3236 OHOA State Championships WF CHECKING 2402.92 4136.07
Deposit 04/07/19 Lane Amateur HDeposit WF CHECKING -895 3241.07
Deposit 04/07/19 Bend Ice Deposit WF CHECKING -895 2346.07

Total 18U State Tournament 2346.07 2346.07
Total State Championships 3327.54 3327.54

Total Tournaments 2228.4 2228.4
Travel
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Airfare
Check 02/15/19 3222 Lester Sparks General WF CHECKING 35 35

Total Airfare 35 35
Dining

Check 01/27/19 3185 Lester Sparks General WF CHECKING 3773 0
Check 01/27/19 3185 Lester Sparks General WF CHECKING 277.68 277.68
Check 02/05/19 3221 Sue Fthenakis General WF CHECKING 0 277.68
Check 02/15/19 3222 Lester Sparks General WF CHECKING 94 371.68

Total Dining 371.68 371.68
Lodging

Check 02/05/19 3221 Sue Fthenakis General WF CHECKING 137.27 137.27
Check 02/11/19 rrh Red Rock Casino General WF CHECKING 214.7 351.97
Check 02/11/19 rrh Red Rock Casino General WF CHECKING 163.5 515.47

Total Lodging 515.47 515.47
Transportation

Check 01/27/19 3185 Lester Sparks General WF CHECKING 79.74 79.74
Check 01/27/19 3185 Lester Sparks General WF CHECKING 3773 79.74
Check 02/05/19 3221 Sue Fthenakis General WF CHECKING 185.65 265.39
Check 02/15/19 3222 Lester Sparks General WF CHECKING 74.4 339.79

Total Transportation 339.79 339.79
Total Travel 1261.94 1261.94
VOID

Check 02/07/19 3215 VOID WF CHECKING 3773 0
Total VOID 0 0

Total Expense 12115.74 12115.74
Net Ordinary Income 1867.9 1867.9

Net Income 1867.9 1867.9
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Oregon State Hockey Association 9:24 PM

Balance Sheet Standard 04/07/19
As of April 8, 2019 Accrual Basis

Apr 8, '19
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

WF CHECKING 3773 30,148.31
WF OVERDRAFT 8034 2,001.9
WF SAVINGS 8240 61,298.75

Total Checking/Savings 93,448.96
Total Current Assets 93,448.96

TOTAL ASSETS 93,448.96
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
Accounts Payab 120

Total Accounts Payable 120
Total Current Liabilities 120

Total Liabilities 120
Equity

Opening Bal Equity -0.01
Retained Earnings 86,539.11
Net Income 6,789.86

Total Equity 93,328.96
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 93,448.96
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Oregon State Hockey Association 10:12 PM

Profit and Loss Budget vs. Actual 04/07/19
September 1, 2018 through April 7, 2019

Sep 1, '18 - Apr 7, ' Budget $ Over Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
Clinic Fees -1196
Interest Income 11.03 14.47 -3.44
Registration Fees

Adult/Coach Registration 9380 10850 -1470
Player Registration Fees 7445 9041.67 -1596.67
Registration Fees - Other 0 0 0

Total Registration Fees 16825 19891.67 -3066.67
Sanction Fees -1600
Select Camp Fees

Camp Registration 15750 9041.67 6708.33
Try Outs 0 0 0
Refund - Select Camp Fee -75

Total Select Camp Fees 15675 9041.67 6633.33
Tournament Fees

State Championship Entry Fee 7235 4520.83 2714.17
Tournament Application Fee 75 209.77 -134.77
Tournament Fees - Other 100 0 100

Total Tournament Fees 7410 4,730.6 2,679.4
Total Income 37125.03 33,678.4 3,446.6
Expense

Scholarship account 0 600.37 -600.37
Disabled Hockey Program 1736.73 600.37 1136.36
Girls' Development Program 0 600.37 -600.37
OSHA Grant match 0 9041.67 -9041.67
Goalie Development Program

Food 0 115.73 -115.73
Airfare 0 296.57 -296.57
Transportation 0 115.73 -115.73
Goalie Development Program - O 355.65 962.03 -606.38

Total Goalie Development Program 355.65 1490.06 -1134.41
OSHA Player Dev Camp

Transportation 361.92 419.53 -57.61
Airfare 0 600.37 -600.37
Referees 300 115.73 184.27
Food - other 140.78 600.37 -459.59
Hotel expenses 1592.24 1504.53 87.71
OSHA Player Dev Camp -  Othe 500 2,408.7 -1,908.7
 REFUND 0 0 0
Ice 0 600.37 -600.37
Food - players 367.53 1000 -632.47
Select Camp Rockey Mt Fee 216 361.67 -145.67

Total OSHA Player Dev Camp 3478.47 7611.27 -4,132.8
Auto

Gas 0 0 0
Mileage 0 296.57 -296.57

Total Auto 0 296.57 -296.57
Background Check Fees 65
Bank Charges 0 0 0
Computer & Intenet

Web Hosting 144
Conference Call Account 348 209.77 138.23
Computer & Intenet - Other 0 0 0

Total Computer & Intenet 492 209.77 282.23
Equipment Rental 0 86.8 -86.8
Ice Time 0 448.47 -448.47
Late Fees 0 0 0
Legal-Professional  Fees 0 600.37 -600.37
Licenses and Permits

Annual Report Filing Fee 0 86.8 -86.8
Total Licenses and Permits 0 86.8 -86.8
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Meals & Entertainment 268.7 296.57 -27.9
Meeting Expenses

Food & Beverages 371.6 600.37 -228.8
Room Rental 367.04
Meeting Expenses - Other 0 0 0

Total Meeting Expenses 738.6 600.37 138.3
Miscellaneous 127.5
Office Expense

PO Box rental 82 43.4 38.6
Office Expense - Other 2.92

Total Office Expense 84.92 43.4 41.5
Office Supplies 0 57.87 -57.87
OSHA Grant 0 0 0
Pacific District

Block Grant Funds Contribution 849 962.03 -113.03
Meeting Expenses 0 723.33 -723.33
Player Fees 4156 1656.43 2499.57
Select Camp Affiliate Fee 1180
Select Camp Participation Fees 0 0 0

Total Pacific District 6185 3341.79 2843.21
Postage and Delivery 0 43.4 -43.4
Referees 3859.31 2,104.9 1,754.4
Rent

Room Rental - Office 0 0 0
Storage Rental 0 0 0
Rent - Other 0 0 0

Total Rent 0 0 0
Service Fees 567
Taxes

State 0 115.73 -115.73
Total Taxes 0 115.73 -115.73
Tournaments

Jamboree 3550.86 448.47 3102.39
State Championships

14U State Tourn 1776.47 2,712.5 -936.0
18U State Tourn 4136.07 2,712.5 1,423.6

Total State Championships 5912.54 5,425.0 487.5
Total Tournaments 9,463.4 5,873.5 3,589.9
Travel

Airfare 421.13 808.33 -387.2
Dining 671.3 1504.53 -833.2
Lodging 1041.93 1504.53 -462.6
Misc. Travel Expenses 0 0 0
Parking 0 57.87 -57.87
Transportation 661.49 904.17 -242.68

Total Travel 2,795.9 4779.43 -1,983.6
USAH Meetings

Transportation 0 43.4 -43.4
Food 0 296.57 -296.57
Misc. Meeting Expenses 0 57.87 -57.87
Annual Congress Registraton Fe 0 57.87 -57.87

Total USAH Meetings 0 455.7 -455.7
Utilities

Telephone 0 0 0
Total Utilities 0 0 0
VOID 0 0 0

Total Expense 30,218.2 39,385.5 -9,167.4
Net Ordinary Income 6,906.9 -5,707.1 12,614.0
Other Income/Expense

Other Income
Reimbursed Expenses -117

Total Other Income -117
Net Other Income -117

Net Income 6,789.86 -5,707.12 12,496.98
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